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- State Security Commission of Vietnam;
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1. T6n t6 chfc: T6ng c6ng ty DiQn lgc DAu khi ViCt Nam - C6ng ty c6 phan

Name of organization: PetroVietnam Power Corporation - JSC

- M6 chimg kho6n: POW

- Stockcode: POW'

- Dfa chi: Tda nhn Vi6n DAu khi ViQt Nam, sti t 6Z duong Trung Kinh, phudng

Y€n Hd4 qufln Cdu ciAy, thanh ptrO Ua UOl Viet Nam

- Address: Yietnam Petroleum Institute Building, No. 167 Trung Knh Street,

Yen Hoa Ward, Cau Giay District, Hanoi City, Vietuam.

- DiQnthoai: (024)22210288 Fax (024)222103s8

- Phone: (024)22210288 Fax:(024) 22210388

- E-mail: quanhecodong@pvpower.vn

2. NQi dung th6ng tin c6ng b6:

Internal content Information Disclosure :

- 86o c6o tdi chinh hqp nhAt nam 2025 sau ki6m toan.

- Audited consolidatedfinancial statements for 2025.
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3. Thdng tin ndy dd dugc c6ng b6 tr0n trang thdng tin diQn trl cta Tdng c6ng ty

vdo ngiy n3DO26 tei duong d6n https//pvpower.vn

This information was published on the Corporation's website on March.....,

2026 at the link https://pvpower.vn

Chung t6i xin cam k6t c6c th6ng tin c6ng b6 tren day li thing su t}rat vA hoan

toan chiu tr6ch nhi$m trudc ph6p luit vE nQi dung c6c thdng tin dE c6ng bii.

We hereby commit that the information published above is true and take ful
legal responsibility for the published information content.

Trdn kqngl

Yours sincerely./.

Nu nhlnl Recipients:
- l{hn 1rdn/ As above;

- HDQT TCT (dA blc)l Board of Directors of the

Corporation (or reporting) ;
- TGD TCT (dd b/cy General Director of the

Corporotion (for reporting) /
- Ban KS TCT (dC b/c)/ The Board of Supemisory

of the Corporation (for reporting);
- PTGD T.V.Phuong (d6 b/cy Yice General

Directors- T.V. Phuong (for reporting) ;
- Luul Archived: VT, KTKH OTMT).
Tii liQu tlinh kdml Attachment,
- BCTC hgp nhit nrm 2025 sau KT.
- Audited consolidated frnancial stdtements 2025.

TUQ. TONG GITIMDOC
ON BEHALF OF THE GENER,AL

DIRECTOR
NGTIOI DUqC TIY QI]YTN CBTT
AU THORIZ ED REPRESENTA TIVE
FOR INFORMATION DISCLOSURE

TRUdNG BAN KINH Tf KE HOACH
DIRECTOROF ECONOMICS
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PETROVI ETNAM POWER CORPORATION

(lncorporated in the Socialist Rep ublic of Vietnam)

AUDlTED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
Vietnam Petroteum lnstitute Tower, 167 Trung Kinh Street, Yen Hoa Ward

Hanoi City, Vietnam

STATEMENT OF THE BOARD OF EXECUTIVE OFFICERS

The Board of Executive Officers of Petrovietnam Power Corporation (the "Corporation") presents this report

together with the Corporation's consotidated financiat statements for the year ended 31 December 2025.

BOARO OF DIRECTORS AND BOARD OF EXECUTIVE OFFICERS

The members of the Board of Directors and Board of Executive officers of the corporation during the year

a nd to the date of this report are as fottows:

Board of Directors
Mr. Hoang Van Quang
Mr. Le Nhu Linh

Ms. Vu ThiTo Nga

Ms. Nguyen Hoang Yen

14 r. Nguyen Anh Tuan

Ms. Nguyen Thi Ngoc Bich

Mr. Nguyen Ba Phuoc

l4 r. Pham Ngoc Khue

Mr. Vu Chi Cuong

Mr. Nguyen Kien

Mr. Ngo Van Chien

Mr. Phan Ngoc Hien

Chairman

Member

Member

Member

Member
Member

lndependent Member

lndependent Member (appointed on 22 Ap(il2025)

lndependent Member (no tonger an independent member since 26

December 2024, resigned on 22 Aprit 2025)

Chief Executive Officer
Deputy Chief Executive Officer

Deputy Chiet Executive Otficer .\
Deputy Chief Executive Officer (Transferred on 30 June 2025 unde(.4
Appointment and Assignment Decision of Vietnam Nationat lndust\F-\
Energy Group) l*ll
Deputy Chief Executive officer 'p;./
Deputy Chief Executive Ofticer //
Deputy Chief Executive Officer

BOARD OF EXECUTIVE OFFICERS'STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILIry

. Setect suitabte accounting potlcies and then appty them consistentty;

. l.4ake judgments and estimates that are reasonabte and prudent;

. State whether appticabte accounting principtes have been fottowed, subject to any materiat departures
disctosed and exptained in the consotidated financiat statements;

. Prepare the consol.idated financial statements on the going concern basis untess it is inappropriate to
presume that the Corporatlon witt continue in business; and

. Design and imptement an effective internal control system for the purpose of property preparing and
presenting the consotidated financiat statements so as to minimize errors and frauds.

Board of Executive Officers
Mr. Le Nhu Linh

Mr. Truong Viet Phuong

Mr. Nguyen Duy Giang

Mr. Nguyen Minh Dao

The Board of Executive Officers of the Corporation is responsible for preparing the consotidated financial

statements, which give a true and fair view of the consolidated financiat position of the Corporation as at 3.1

December 2025, and its consotidated financiat performance and its consol.idated cash flows for the year

then ended in accordance with Vietnamese Accounting Standards, accounting regime for enterprises and

legal. regutations retating to consotidated financiat reporting. ln preparing these consotidated financiat

statements, the Board of Executive officers is required to:

1



PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
Vietnam Petroteum lnstitute Tower, 167 Trung Kinh Street, Yen Hoa Ward

Hanoi City, Vietnam

STATEMENT OF THE BoARD OF ExECUTIVE OFFICERS (Continued)

The Board of Executive Officers ot the Corporation is responsibte for ensuringthat proper accounting records

are kept, which disctose, with reasonabte accuracy at any time, the consotidated financiat position of the

Corporation and that the consotidated financlaI statements comp(y with Vietnamese Accou nting Standards,

accounting regime for enterprises and tegal. regutations retating to consotidated financiat reporting. The

Board of Executive Offlcers is atso responsibte for safeguardingthe assets of the Corporation and hence for

taking reasonabte steps for the prevention and detection of frauds and other irregu[arities.

The Board of Executive Officers confirms that the Corporation has comptied with the above requirements in

preparing these consotidated financiaI statements.

For and on behatf ofthe Board of Executive Officers,

Le Nhu Linh
Chief Executive Officer

Hanoi, 12 March 2026 6
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Deloitte

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT (Continued)

ln our opinion, the consotidated financiat statements present fairty, in att materiat respects, the
consotidated financiat position of the Corporation as at 3l Decembet 2025, and its consotidated ,inanciat
performance and its consotidated cash ftows for the year then ended in accordance with Vietnamese
Accounting Standards, accounting regime for enterprises and tegat regutations retating to consotidated
financiat reporting.

Emphasis ot Matter

As presented in Note 02 of the Notes to the consotidated financiat statements, as at the date of these

consotidated linanciat statements, the competent authorities have not approved the equitization setttement
at the date oI the Corporation's officiat translormation lnto a joint stock company. Our opinion is not

modified in respect of this matter.

Pham a m Phong

Audit Partner
Audit Practising Registration Certilicate
No. 0929-2024-001-1

DELOITTE VIETNAM AUDIT COMPANY LIMITED

12 March 2026

Hanoi, S.R. Vietnam

Nguyen Cong Cuong
Auditor
Audit Practising Registration Certificate

No . 3922-2O22-OO1 -1
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PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
Vietnam Petroteum lnstitute Tower,

167 Trung Kinh Street, Yen Hoa Ward,

Hanoi City, Vietnam

FORM B O1.DN/HN

lssued under Circutar No. 20212014ffT-BTC

dated 22 December 2014 of the Ministry of Finance

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As at 31 December 2025

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents
C ash
Cash equival.ents
Short-term financiaI investments
Hetd-to-maturity investments
Short-term receivabtes
short-term trade receivabtes
Short-term advances to supptiers
Other shon-term receivab[es
Provision for shon-term
doubtfut debts
lnventories
lnventories
Other short-term assets
Short-term prepayments
Vatue added tax deductibtes
Taxes and other receivab[es from
the state budget

B. NON-CURRENT ASSETS

l. Long-termaeceivables
1. Other tong-term receivabtes
ll. Fixed assets
1. Tangibte fixed assets

- Cost
- AccumuLated depreciation

2. lntangibte assets
- Cost
- Accumulated amoftisation

lll. Long-term assets in progress
1. Construction in progress

lV. Long-termfinanciatinvestments
1. lnvestments in associates
2. Equity investments in other entities
3. Provision for impairment of tong-term

financiaI investments
V. Other [ong-term assets
1. Long-termprepayments
2. Deferred tax assets
3. Long-term reserved spare parts

TOTAL ASSETS (270=100+200)

37,007,847,543,130
6,737,940,350,756

996,600,350,756
5,741 ,340,000,000

12,530,855,306,981
12,530,8ss,306,981
14,577 ,596,321,644
14,196,970,596,014

386,286,638,743
537 ,021,821,672

(542,682,734,781)

2,174,483,173,454
2,17 4,483,173,454

986,972,390,291
128,549,457,892
809,643,821,691

48,779,110,708

51,604,081,520,646
897,663,000
897,663,000

45,784,892,392,470
45,737,190,440,159
94,834,603,536,783

(49,097,413,096,625)
51,701,952,3',12

126,351,601,597
(74,649,649,285)
909,197,419,736
909,197,419,736
847,590,931,900
169,034,984,653
701,650,757,500
(23,094,810,253)

4,057,503,1 13,540
3,305,520,360,557

80,857,406,274
671,125,346,709

29,980,558,720,344
'| 1 ,5 64,348 ,565,01 7

445,882,067,932
1 1 ,1 18,466,497,085
4,111,871,588,588
4,111,871,588,588

11,873,163,177,188
1 1 ,1 20,910,645,480

296,909,444,148
9s0,858,469,914

(49s,51 s,382,354)

1,795,106,165,854
1 ,795,'r 06,1 65,854

636,069,223,697
110,171,026,406
507,796,506,263

'18,101,691,028

49,934,47 4,OO9,218
353,163,000
353,163,000

24,321,2OO,716,711
24,269,762,261,846
70,534,998,041 ,647

(46,26s,235,779,801)
51,438,454,865

119,562,949,947
(68,124,495,082)

19,758,833,869,004
19,758,833,869,004

766,206,34O,227
88,',t37,710,0',17

701,650,757,500
(23,582,127 ,290)

5,OA7,879,920,276
4,404,662,737 ,999

76,335,415,657
606,881,766,620

Closing balance

Unit: VND

Opening balanceCodes Notes

100
110 4
111
112
120 5
123
130
131 6
132 7
136 I
137 9

140
141
150
151

152
153

10

1'1

19

12

8

13

'14

5

200
210
216
220
221
,,,
223
227
229

229
240

25O

252
25.7

254

260

262
263
270

11

15

tb
88,611,929,063,776 79,915,032,729,562

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial staternents
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PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
Vietnam Petroteum lnstitute Tower,

167 Trung Kinh Street, Yen Hoa Ward,

Hanoi City, Vietnam

FORM B 01-DN/HN

lssued under Circutar No. 202l2014m-BTC
dated 22 December 20'14 of the M inistry of Finance

CONSOLIOATED BALANcE SHEET (Continued)

As at 31 December 2025

CLosing batanceRESOURCES

LIABILITIES
Current tiabilities
Short-term trade payabtes

Short-term advances from customers
Taxes and amounts payable to the
state budget
Payabl.es to emptoyees
Short-term accrued expenses
Short-term unearned revenue
Other current payabtes
Short-term toans and obtigations
under finance [eases
Short-term provisions
Bonus and wetfare funds
Long-term tiabitities
Other tong-term Payabtes
Long-term toans and obtigations
under finance [eases
Delerred tax tiabitities
Long-term provisions
Scientific and technotogical
devetopment fund

Unit: VND

Opening batance

c.
t.
l.
2.
3.

4.
5.
6.
7.
8.

Codes Notes

300
310
311 17

312 18

313 19

51,396,020,728,278
31,611,943,025,293
14.879,664,1 05,059

19,981 ,627,820
147,152,272,027

472,453,019,615
2,153,534,921,675

4,802,191,782
1,O58,243,182,174

11 ,249,612,952,426

1 ,472,054,420,133
154,444,332,582

19,784,077,702,985
468,344,997

17 ,637 ,454,141 ,259

2.466,488,749
2.033,300,483,254

110,388,244,726

37,215,908,33s,498
37,21s,908,335,498
27.868,210,960,000
27,868,210,960,000

\274,807,025)
225,720,372,645

(191,305,728,000)
1 ,310,438,977,994
5,002,27't ,987,019
2.577.535,260,69s

2,424,736,726,324
3,000,846,572,86s

88,61

12 March 2026

r15,234,397,818,896

33,457,3rla,745,40s
15,126,148,408,'151

89,082,366,712
76,295,032,123

333,831,322,301
1,534,677 ,O45,840

1 ,467,933,381 ,63',l
13,s08,102,547,690

553,193, 1 80,684
168,08s.460,273

11,777,O49,073,491
491,146,032

9,151,300,727,761

4,4,1,1,869,270
2,506,592,715,754

1'14.2'19.6'14,67 4

34,680,634,910,666
34,680,634,910,666
23,418,71 6,000,000
23,41 8,716,000,000

127 4,807 ,025)
225,720,372,645

(191,305,728,000)
4,426,O81,342,778
4,130,27 4,84',t ,945
3,020,307,986,842

1 ,109,966,855,103
2,671,422,888,323

79,915,032,729,562

314
Jtc
318
319
320

20

21

22

23
10

.

1.
2.

321
322
330
.5J/

338

34'l
342
343

4oo
410
411

411a
412
414
416
418
421

421a

421b
429

21

22

l53.
4.

D. EQUrTY
l. Owners'equity
1. Owners' contributed capital.

- Ordinary shares carryingvoting rights
2. Share premium
3- Other owners' capital
4. Assets revatuation reserve
5. lnvestment and devetopment fund
6. Retained earnings

- Retained earnings
accumulated to the prior year end

- Retained eamings of the current year
7. Non-controttinginterests

Nguyen Thi Hong Hanh
Preparer

24

TOTAL RESOU RCES (440=300+400) 440

Chu Quang Toan
Chief Accountant

Le Nhu Linh
Chief Executive Officer

COi,G I E

DIiU KHi

C

TONG

tt

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements
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PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
Vietnam Petroleum lnstitute Tower,

167 Trung Kinh Street, Yen Hoa Ward,
Hanoi City, Vietnam

FORM B 02.DN/HN
lssued under Circulat No. 202/201 4m -BT C

dated 22 December 2014 ofthe l.,linistry of Finance

11.
12.
13.

31

40

32

JJ
33

35

'I

2.

J.

4.

5.

ITEMS

Gross revenue from goods sold
and services rendered
Net revenue from goods sold and
services rendered (10=01)
Cost oJ sates and services rendered
Gross profit from goods sotd and
services rendered (20=1 0-1 1 )
Financiat income
FinanciaI expenses
- ln which: lnterest expense
Share of net profit from associates
Setl.ing expenses
General and ad ministration expenses
Operating profit
(3O=2O + (21 - 22\+ 24-26\
Other income
Other expenses
Profit from other activities
(40=s1-32)
Accounting profit before tax
(s0=30+40)
Current corporate income tax expense
Deferred corporate tax
(income)/expense
Net profit after corporate income
tax (60=50-51-52)
Profit aft er tax attributabte to Parent
Company
Profit after tax attributabte to non-
controtling shareho[ders
Basic earnings per share

Unit:VND

Codes Notes Current year Prior year

01 27 34,306,140,471,915 30,305,634,268,649

10 34,306,140,47t,915 30,305,634,268,649

11

20
28 29,A27,586,858,177

4,478,s53,613,738

1 ,031 ,587,91 1 ,031
1 ,033,518,482,873

655,412,115,805
4,5',t7,527,376
1,500,430,092

1 ,245,7 46,078,87 4
3,234,194,060,306

21,429,841 ,485
21,360,835,748

69,005,737

3,234,263,066,043

233,621,979,906
(6,500,371 ,138)

3,007 ,'t41,457 ,275

2,426,656,979,064

580,484,47I,2't 1

28,307,964,591 ,490
1,997,669,677,159

566,095,305,919
845,430,985,696
381,646,636,179
42,199,990,018

877,790,745,175
842,743,241,625

1 ,198,1 88,656,482
697,690,731,480
500,497,925,002

1,383,241,166,627

170,614,O76,178
1,281 ,135,283

1,211 ,341,955,166

1,111,588,278,970

99,753,676,196

321

7.
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q

10.

21

22

24

26
30
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14. 50

51

34
15.
tb, 6r

KIE
\DE
\vra

17.

18

60

61

62

70

Nguyen Thi Hong Hanh
Preparer

Chu Quang Toan
Chief Accountant

LeN u n

Chief Executive Officer

12 March 2026
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consoLidated financial st€tements
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PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
Vietnam Petroteum Institute Tower,

167 Trung Kinh Street, Yen Hoa Ward,

Hanoi City, Vletnam

FORM B O3-DN/HN
lssued under Circulat No. 202/201 4m -BT C

dated 22 December 2014 ofthe 14inistry of Finance

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Fot the year ended 31 December 2025

Current year

3,234,263,066,043

2,858,757 ,216,277

894,685,039,136
182,O17,942,778

(1 ,035,047,630,550)
655,412,1 1 5,805

6,790,087,789,489

1 ,006,739,692,735
1s94,324,434,O6s)
(204,s83,541 ,004)

7 ,020,000
(247,133,901,299)

2,094,206,476,823

(5,',t79,992,117 ,787)

3,857,107,564

\14,777 ,142,O3O,045)

6.362.037,082.031

(78,000,000,000)
930,223,297,991

(12,739,016,660,246)

U nit: VND

Prior yearITEMS Codes
I. CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
1. Profit betore tax 01
2. Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortisation offixed 02
assets and investment properties
Provisions 03
Foreign exchange Loss/(gain) arisingfrom 04
transtating foreign currency monetary
items
Gain from investing activities 05
lnterest expense 06

3. Aperating profit before movements in 08
working capital
Changes in receivables 09
Changes in inventories 10

Changes in payables (exctuding accrued 1 1

[oan interest and corporate income tax
payabte)
Changes in prepaid expenses 12
lnterest paid 14
Corporate income tax paid 15
Other cash inflows 16
Other cash outftows 17
Net cash generated by opetating 20
activities

(589,872,207,051)
381 ,646,636,'179

4,282,756,307,480

3,595,706,024,817
391,856,28s,030

{2,830,835,1 1 6,161)

\215,897 ,504,127)
(4s0,679,477,899)

{258,7 08,324,711)
9,180,000

(17O,392,290,184)
4,343,815,084,239

19,792,927 ,471,64s)

2,475,517,704

(6,452,391 ,588,588)

4,727,580,369,713

541 ,882,196,054

(10,973,380,976,762)

.

=

N(

lNr
M
t,C

tr
P}

2

4

5

6

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Acquisition and construction offixed 21

assets and other [ong-term assets
Proceeds from sate, disposaLoffixed 22
assets and other tong-term assets
Cash outftow for lending, buying debt 23
instruments of other entities
Cash recovered from tending, setting debt 24
instru ments of other entities
Equity investments in other entities 25
lnterest earned, dividends and profits 27
received
Net cash used in investing activities 30

The accompanying notes are an integtal part of these consolidated financial statements

I

(2,999,126,7 54,702)
(443,620,587,689)

(1 ,21 3,838,806,642)

1,383,241,166,627

2,418,161,656.247

155,269,273,171
134,309,782,307



PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
Vietnam Petroteum lnstitute Tower,

167 Trung Kinh Street, Yen Hoa Ward,

Hanoi City, Vietnam

FORM B O3.DN/HN

lssued under Circular No. 2o2l2o1 4m -BI C

dated 22 December 2014 of the M inistry ot Finance

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2025

Codes Current year

Unit: VND

Prior yearITEMS

III. CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
1. Proceeds from share issue and owners' 31

contrlbuted capitat
2. Proceeds from borrowings 33
3. Repayment of borrowings 34
4. Dividends and prolits paid 36

Net cash generated byfinancing 40
activities
Net (decrease)/increase in cash 50
(50=20+30+40)

Cash and cash equivalents at the 60
beginning of the year

Effects of changes in foreign exchange 61

rates

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of 70
the year (70=50+60+61)

(4,82O,O11,608,957) 3,124,589,714,649

11,564,348,565,017 8,439,697,613,959

(6,396,605,304) 61,236,409

6,737,940,350,756 11,564,348,565,017

21,000,000,000

1 5,799,893,040,032
(s,934,383,983,944)

(132,3s3,448,916)
9,754,155,607,172

:
00.

; T\
IH
roi
TT'
NA

t6\4

r6hc

OAU I(

c6Hc Y0l

. CTCN

o

27 I0 ,

t

Chu Quang Toan
Chief Accountant

Le Nhu Linh
Chiet Executive Officer

12 March 2026

The accompanying notes are an integral paft of these consolidatec! tinancial statements
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30,148,781 ,763,155
(24,O94,436,617 ,231]-

(229,s46,571 ,458)
5,824,798,574,466

Nguyen Thi Hong Hanh
Preparer



PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
Vietnam Petroteum lnstitute Tower,
.167 Trung Kinh Street, Yen Hoa Ward,
Hanoi City, Vietnam

FORM B Og-DN/HN
lssued under Circular No-202/2014m-Bf C

dated 22 Decem ber 201 4 of the 14inistry of Finance

1 GENERAL INFORMATION

Structure of ownership

Petrovietnam Power Corporation (the "Corporation") was estabtished based on the equitization of
Petrovietnam Power Corporation - One Member Company Limited under Decision No. 1795/QD-
DKVN dated 28 Juty 2015 issued by the Board of l"lembers of Vietnam Oit and Gas Group (currentty
known as Vietnam Nationat lndustry - Energy Group) (hereinafter referred as the "Group", "PVN").
PetroVietnam Power Corporation - One Member Company Limited was estabtished under Decision
No. 1468/QD-DKVN dated 17 May 2007 issued by the Board of Members of the Group and the lirst
Enterprise Registration Certificate for one-member company timited No. 0102276'173 dated 31 May
2007 issued by the Hanoi Depanment of Ptanning and lnvestment (currentty known as Hanoi
Department of Finance).

The Corporation was official.ty transformed into a joint stock company from 01 Juty 2018 with
charter capitat of VND 23,418,716,000,000 in accordance with the 13th amended Enterprise
Registration Certificate dated 01 Juty 2018 issued by the Hanoi Authority for Planning and
lnvestment (currentty known as Hanoi Department of Finance).

Shares of the Corporation were tisted on Ho Chi Minh City Stock Exchange on 1 7 December 2018

and have been officiatty traded since 14 January 2019 with stock code POW.

The parent company of the Corporation is Vietnam Nationat lndustry - Energy Group.

The totat number of employees of the Corporation and its subsidiaries as at 31 December 2025 is

2,182 (as at 31 December 2024: 2,156).

Operating industry and principat activities

Operating industry ol the Corporation inctudes

Etectricity production; Distribution of industriat and consumer etectricity; Management and

operation ol power ptants; Short-term and speciatized training services; Manpower for operation

and maintenance of power ptants, industriaL facil.ities; Instal.ting etectricaI systems at construction
works; Providing management services tor power projects, consuLting services for etectricity
projects; Warehousing and storage of goods; Whotesate of sotid, tiquid, gas fuets and retated

products; Construction of power ptants, projects in the etectricity industry; Construction and

devetopment of power infrastructure, medium and tow vottage power grids; lnvestment in

construction of independent etectricity projects; construction, deve[opment, management and

imptementation of CDM projects for ctean etectricity; Service of purchasing etectrical systems at

construction works; Trading equipment and spare parts for etectricity production and trading;

Providing information technology services; Provision of cenified emission reductions (CERS) of
power ptants; Researching and apptying new technotogicaI advances to lnvestment ln devetopment

of el.ectricity projects and energy use such as wind power, sotar power, nuclear power; Providing

technicat services, operating and training human resources for operation, repair and maintenance

for etectricity production and business; Leasing transport, crane and towing vehictes; Trading ash,

sLag and scrap; lmport and export of energy, raw material.s, equipment, suppties and spare parts for
etectricity production and trading; lmport and export of the commodities that the Corporation is
trading; Trading of own or rented properties and tand use rights.

N
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
fhese notes are an inte*raL paft of and shouLd be read in conjunction with the accompanying consoLidated
financiaL statements



PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
NoTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANcIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Hua Na Hydropower JSC Nghe An 8O.72o/o

Petrovietnam Power Nhon Trach 2 JSC Dong Nai 59.37o/o

Petrovietnam Power Services JSC Ha Noi 51.00%

Petrovietnam Power Renewabte

Energy JSC

Ha Noi 51.000/o

FORM B 09-DN/HN

Principal. activities of the Corporation are to do business of and operate power plants in com merciat
operation phases, incl.uding Ca Mau 1 and 2 Power Pl.ants in Ca Mau province, Nhon Trach 1, Nhon
Trach 2, Nhon Trach 3 and Nhon Trach 4 Power Ptants in Dong Nai province, Vung Ang 1 Thermat
Power Ptant in Ha Tinh province, Hua Na Hydropower Pl.ant in Nghe An province and Dakdrinh
Hydropower Ptant in Quang Ngai province and construction of power ptants.

NormaI production and business cycle

The Corporation's normal production and business cycte is carried out for a time period of l2
months or less.

The Corporation's structure

The dependent accounting entities ofthe Corporation as at 31 December 2025 are as follows

Detaits of the Corporation's subsidiaries and associates as at 31 December 2025 are as fottows:

Name of Companies

Proportion Proportion
Place of of of voting

incorporationownership power

and interest hetd

operation Vo % PrincipaL activities

Subsidiaries
Dakdrinh Hydropower JSC Quang Ngai 95-27o/o 95.27q0 Hydroetectric power

generation and

trading
80.720lo Hydroetectricpower

generation and

trading
59.37V0 Gas-firedpower

generation and

trading
51.000/o Power ptant's repair

and maintenance

se rvic es

51.000/o Renewabtepower
generation and

trading

44.07E0 Etectricity production

30.00% Etectricity prod uction

\
\,
)il*

I

Associates
Song Hong Energy JSC

Quang Ninh LNG Power JSC

Lao Cai

Quang N inh

M.O7o/o

30.00%

The comparative figures are the figures of the Corporation's audited consotidated financiat
statements for the year ended 31 December 2024.

11

- Branch of Petrovietnam Power Corporation - Petrovietnam Ca Mau Power Company;
- Branch of Petrovietnam Power Corporation - Petrovietnam Nhon Trach Power Company;
- Branch of Petrovietnam Power Corporation - Petrovietnam Ha Tinh Power Company;
- Branch of Petrovietnam Power Corporation - Petrovietnam Power Fuel Company;
- Branch of PetroVietnam Power Corporation - Power Project l.4anagement Board;
- Branch of Petrovietnam Power Corporation - Petrovietnam PowerTechnicaI Services Center.

Disclosure of information comparability in the consotidated financiaI statements



PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) FORM B O9-DN/HN

2. ACCOUNTING CONVENTION AND FINANCIAL YEAR

Accounting convention

The accompanying consotidated financia( statements, expressed in Vietnam Dong (VND), are

prepared under the historical. cost convention and in accordance with Vietnamese Accounting

Standards, accounting regime for enterprises and tegat regutations retating to consotidated

financiat reporting.

The consotidated financiaI statements are prepared based on consolidation of separate financiat
statement ofthe hotding company and its subsidiaries'financiat statements.

The accompanying consotidated financiaI statements are not intended to present the consoLldated

financiat position, consotidated resutts of operations and consotidated cash flows in accordance

with accounting principtes and practices generatty accepted in countries and jurisdictions other

than Vietnam.

Equitization settlement

Financial yeat

The Corporation's financiat year begins on 01 January and ends on 3l December.

New accounting guidance in issue but not yet effective

On 27 October 2025, the Ministry of Finance issued Circutar No, 99/2025llT-BTC ("Circutar 99")
guiding the apptication of accounting regime for enterprises, Circular 99 is effective from 1 January
2026 and appticabte to financiat years beginning on or after 1 January 2026, Thls Circutar witt
supersede the fottowing regutations: il
- Circutar No,20Ol2014/Tf-BTC dated 22 December20l4 ofthe Ministry of Finance ('CiEutar 200")
providing guidance on the corporate accounting regime (except for contents retating to'accounting
guidance for the equitization of State-owned enterprises),

- Circutar No, 7512015rrT-BTC dated 18 l'4ay 2015 of the Ministry of Finance on amendments to
Articte 128 of Circutar 200,

- Circutar No, 53/2016/Tt-BTC dated 21 March 2016 of the M inistry of Finance amending and add ing
some artictes of Circutar 200; and

- Circular No, 195/2012ITT-BTC dated 15 November 2012 ot the Ministry of Finance providing
accounting guidance for investors.

The Board of Executive Officers is considering the eKent of impact ot the adoption of Circul.ar 99 on
the Company's consotidated financiat statements for future accounting periods, beginning on or
after 1 .lanuary 2026.

1

12

As at the date of these consotidated financial statements, competent authorities have not yet

approved the equitization setttement at the date of the Corporation's offic ia I tra nsfo rmation into a
joint stock company.



PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLTDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) FORM B Og-DN/HN

3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting poLicies, which have been adopted by the Corporation in the preparation

of these consolidated financiaI statements, are as foltows:

Estimates

The preparation of the consotidated financiaL statements in conformity with Vietnamese Accounting

Standards, accounting regime for enterprises and tegat regutations retating to consotidated

financial. reporting requires the Board of Executive Officers to ma ke estimates and assumptions that

affect the reported amou nts of assets, tiabititles and disctosures of contingent assets and Liabil.ities

at the date of the consotidated financiat statements and the reported amounts of revenues and

expenses during the fina nciat year. Atthough these accounting estimates are based on the Board of

Executive Officers' best knowtedge, actuaI resutts may differ from those estimates.

Basis of consotidation

The consotidated tinanciaI statements inctude the financiaI statements of the Corporation and the

financiaI statements of companies controtted by the Corporation (its subsidiaries) prepared for the

year ended 31 December 2025. This controt is achieved when the Corporation has the power to

govern the financiat and operating poticies of an investee enterprise so as to gain benefits from its

activities.

The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are inctuded in the consotidated

income statemenl from the effective date of acquisition or up to the efiective date of disposat, as

appropriate.

Where necessary, adjustments are made to the financiat statements of subsidiaries to bring the

accounting poticies used in [ine with those used by the Corporation.

Att transactions and batances between the Corporation and its subsidiaries and among the

subsidiaries are etiminated in futt on consotidation.

Non-controtting interests consist of the amount of those non-controtting interests at the date of the

originat business combination (see betow) and the non-controtting interests'share of changes in

equity since the date of the combination. Losses in subsidiaries are respectively attributed to the

non-controlting interests even if this resutts in the non-controtting interests having a deficit baLance.

Business combinations

On acquisition, the assets and tiabitities and contingent tiabitities of a subsidiary are measured at

their fair vatues at the date of acquisition. Any excess of the cost of acquisition over the fair va[ues

of the identifiabte net assets acquired is recognised as goodwitL. Any deficiency of the cost of

acquisition betow the fair vatues of the identifiabte net assets acquired is credited to profit and toss

in the period of acquisition.

The non-controlling interests are initiatl.y measured at the non-controtting sharehotders' proportion

ofthe netfairvatue ofthe assets, tiabilities and contingent tiabitities recognised.

J//c
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PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) FORM B 09-DN/HN

lnvestments in associates

An associate is an entity over which the Corporation has significant inftuence and that is neither a

subsidiary nor an interest in joint venture. Significant inftuence is the power to participate in the
financiaI and operating policy decisions of the investee but not controt or joint controt over those
poticies.

The resutts and assets and tiabitities of associates are incorporated in these financiaI statements

using the equity method of accounting. lnterests in associates are carried in the consol.idated

batance sheet at cost as adjusted by post-acq u isitio n changes in the Corporation's share of the net

assets of the associate. Losses of an associate in excess of the corporation's interest in that
associate (which inctudes any [ong-term interests that, in substance, form part of the Corporation's
net investment in the associate) are not recognised.

Where a group entity transacts with an associate of the Corporation, unreatised profits and Losses

are etiminated to the extent of the Corporation's inierest in the retevant associate.

Goodwitt

Goodwitt arising on the acquisition of associates is inctuded in the carrying amount of the associates
and jointty control.ted entities. Goodwitt arising on the acquisition ot subsidiaries is presented

separately as an asset in the consotidated batance sheet.

On disposal of a subsidiary or associate, the attributabte amount of unamortised goodwitt is

inctuded in the determination ofthe profit or loss on disposat.

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand, bank demand deposits and short-term, highty

Liq uid investments (not exceeding 3 months), that are readity convertibl.e to known amounts of cash

and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in vatue,

FinanciaI investments

H e ld-to - m atu r W investments

Hetd-to-maturity investments comprise investments that the Corporation has the positive intent or

abitity to hotd to maturity, incl.uding term deposits hetd to maturity to earn periodic interest.

Post-acquisition interest income from held-to-maturity investments is recognised in the

consotidated income statement on accruat basis.

14

Goodwiu. represents the excess oi the cost of acquisition over the Corporation's interest in the net
fair val.ue of the identifiabte assets, tiabitities and contingent tiabitities of a subsidiary or associate
at the date of acquisition. Goodwitt is recognised as an intangibte asset and is amortised on the
straight-tine basis over its estimated usefuI lives of not exceeding 10 years.

Cash and cash equivalents
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PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
NOTES TO TH E CONSOLIOATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) FORM 8 09-DN/HN

Equity investmen fs rn other efltities

Equity investments in other entities represent the Corporation's investments in ordinary shares of
the entities over which the Corporation has no contro[, joint controt, or significant inftuence.

Equity investments in other entities are carried in the conso[idated baLance sheet at cost tess

provision tor impairment.

P rovisio n fo r lo ng-te rm f i n anci al i nvestrnerts

Equity investments ln other entities are stated in the consotidated batance sheet at cost Less

provision (if any). Provisions for impairment of such investments are made when there is strong

evidence that there is a dectine in vatue of these investmenls at the batance sheet date.

ReceivabIes

Receivabl.es represent the amounts recoverabte from customers or other debtors and are stated at

book vatue tess provision for doubttut debts.

Provision for doubtfut debts is made for receivabtes that are overdue for six months or more, or

when the debtor is in dissotution, in bankruptcy, or is experiencing simil.ar difficuLties and so may

be unabte to repay the debt.

lnventories are stated at the tower of cost and net realisabte vatue. Cost comprises direct materiats

and where appticabl.e, direct tabour costs and those overheads that have been incurred in bringing

the inventories to their present tocation and condition. lnventories are recorded usingthe perpetuat

inventory method, except for raw materiats such as coaI and oit used for fueting power generation

furnaces, which are accounted for using the periodic inventory method. Cost is catcutated using

the weighted average method. Net reatisabte vatue represents the estimated setting price tess att

estimated costs to completion and costs to be lncurred in marketing, setting and distribution.

Tangibte fixed assets and depreciation

Tangibte fixed assets are stated at cost less accumutated depreciation.

The costs of purchased tangibte fixed assets comprise their purchase prices and any directty

attributabte costs of bringing the assets to their working conditions and Locations for their intended

use. The costs of tangibte fixed assets formed from construction investment by contractua( mode

or setf-construction or se[f-generating process are the settted costs ot the invested construction
projects in accordance with the prevaiting state's regutations on investment and construction
management, directly-rel.ated expenses and registration fee (if any)- ln the event the construction
project has been compteted and put into use but the settl.ed costs thereof have not been approved,

the cost of tangibte fixed assets is recognised at the estimated cost based on the actuat cost
incurred. The estimated cost witl. be adjusted accordingto the settted costs approved by competent
authorities.
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lnventories

The evaLuation of necessary provision for inventory obsolescence fottows prevaiting accounting
regutations which al.tow provisions to be made for obsolete, damaged, or sub-standard inventories

and for those which have costs higher than net reatisabte vatues as at the ba(ance sheet date.



PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Buitd ings and structures
l"lachinery and equipment
N,l oto r vehictes
Office equipment
other tangibte assets

FORM B 09-DN/HN

Tangibte fixed assets are depreciated using the straight-tine method over their estimated useful
Lives as fotlows:

Years

5-30
3-20
5-11
3-10
4.24

Loss or gain resutting from sates and disposa(s of tangibte fixed assets is the difference between
the net proceeds from sates or disposats of assets and their carrying amount and is recognised in

the consolidated income statement.

Leasing

Leases are ctassified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantiatty att
the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee. AlI other [eases a re ctassified as o pe rating teases.

The Corporation as [essee

Leases where substantiatty alt the rewards and risks of ownership of assets remain with the teasing

company are accounted for as operating leases. Rentats payable under operating leases are

charged to the consolidatedincomestatementonastraight-Linebasisoverthetermoftheretevant
Lease. Benefits received or receivabte as a n incentive to enter into an operating tease are aLso spread
on a straight-tine basis over the lease term.

lntangibte assets and amortization

lntangibte assets represent tand use rights, computer software and other intangibte assets that are
stated at cost less accumutated amortisation. Land use rights for a definite term are amortised
using the straight-tine method over the duration of the right to use the tand, tong-term Land use rights
are not amortised. computer software and other intangibte assets is amortised using the straight-
line method over the estimated usefut tives from 2 to 10 years.

Construction in progress

Properties in the course of construction tor production, renta( and administrative purposes or for
other purposes are carried at cost, inctuding any costs that are necessary to form the asset
inctuding construction cost, equipment cost and other directty attributabte costs in accordance
with the Corporation's accounting policy. Such costs wil,l. be inctuded in the estimated costs of the
fixed assets (if sett(ed costs have not been approved) when they are put into use.

According to the State's regutations on investment and construction management, the settLed

costs of compteted construction projects are subject to approvat by appropriate tevet of competent
authorities. The finat costs of these compteted construction projects may vary depending on the
finat approvat by competent authorities.

Prepayments are expenses which have atready been paid but rel.ate to results of operations of
muttipte accounting periods. Prepaid expenses mainty incl,ude prepaid insurance premium for
assets and operations ot power ptants, repair and maintenance expenses, [and rentatfees, offices
rentaI fees, prepaid gas fuet costs under Gas Purchase Agreement for Power Ptants, overhauI costs
for the Nhon Trach 2 Combined Cycte Gas Turbine Power Ptant, the initlal. payment under the
contract for tong-term maintenance and repair for the main equipment in the next 100,000 EOH
phase and other prepaid expenses.
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Prepayments
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PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) FORM B 09-DN/HN

Scientific and technological. devetopment lund

Scientific and technotogicat deveLopment fund is set aside to finance science and technotogy
activities of the Corporation. The fund is appropriated at the maximu m rate of 1 00/o of taxabte protit
betore corporate income tax and is recognized in the consotidated income statement during the
year. lf tess lnan TOV| of scientific and technotogicat development fund is used within 5 years

startlng from appropriating tund, the Corporation has an obLigation to pay to the State Budget
corporate income tax catcutated on the remaining fund and interest on late payment arising from
that corporate income tax amount. For the year ended 31 December 2025, based on the use of fund,
the Board of Executive Officers decided not to make additionat appropriation to Scientific and
technotogicat devetopment fund. The ba[ance as of 31 December 2025 represents the Fund batance
at the corporation.

Appropriations to fund and dividend distribution

The finat figures retated to the above distributions from the annuat retained earnings wil[ be

approved by the sharehotders at the Corporation's AnnuaI General. Meeting.

Revenue recognition

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when atL five (5) fottowing conditions are satisfied:

(a) the Corporation has transferred to the buyer the significant risks and rewards of ownership ol
the goods;

(b) the Corporation retains neither continuing manageriat involvement to the degree usuatty
associated with ownership nor effective controI over the goods sotd;

(c) the amount of revenue can be measured retiabty;
(d) it is probabte that the economic benefits associated with the transaction wil.t ftow to the

Corporation; and
(e) the costs incurred orto be incurred in respect ofthe transaction can be mea,SUred rel.iabty.

\
Etectricity revenue is recognised when the outcome of such transactions can be rileasured retiabty
and it is probabte that the economic benefits associated with the transaction( witt fl.ow to the
Corporation. Revenue is recognised when the etectricity votume connected to the nationat grid is
confirmed in writing.

Revenue arislng from differences between exchange rate at the time of repayment of principat toan
to invest in VungAng 1 Thermat Power Ptant, Nhon Trach 2 Power Ptant, Dakdrink Hydropower Ptant
and exchange rate used to catcutate etectricity price of VungAng'1 ThermaI Power Ptant, N hon Trach
2 Power Ptant, Dakdrink Hydropower Ptant is recognized upon the approval of Ministry of lndustry
and Trade and negotiation minutes related to foreign exchange difference mentioned above.

Revenue of a transaction invol.ving the rendering of services is recognised when the outcome of such
transactions can be measured retiabty. Where a transaction invotving the rendering ot services is

attributabte to severaI years, revenue is recognised in each year by reference to the percentage of
comptetion of the transaction at the batance sheet date of that year. The outcome of a transaction
can be measured rel.iabty when att four (4) tottowing conditions are satisfied:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

the amount of revenue can be measured retiabty;
it is probabte that the economic benefits associated with the transaction witL fLow to the
Corporation;
the percentage of comptetion of the transaction at the batance sheet date can be measured
retiabty; and
the costs incurred for the transaction and the costs to comptete the transaction can be
measured retiabty.

18

The bonus and wetiare fund, deveLopment investment fund, and dividend payment to sharehotders
are atlocated from the retained earnings of the Corporation in accordance with the charter and the
proposat oJ the Board oI Directors of the corporation and are approved by the Generat Meeting ot
Sharehotders.



PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) FORM B 09-ON/HN

lnterest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principat outstanding and at the
appticabte interest rate.

Dividend income from investments is recognised when the Corporation's right to receive payment
has been estabtished.

Foreign currencies

Transactions arising in foreign currencies are transtated at exchange rates ruting at the transaction
date. The batances of monetary items denominated in foreign currencies as at the batance sheet
date are retranslated at the exchange rates of commerciat bank where the Corporation usuatty
transacts on the same date. Exchange differences arising from the translation of these accounts are
recognised in the consotidated income statement.

Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs are recognised in the consol,idated income statement in the year when incurred
untess they are capitatised in accordance with Vietnamese Accounting Standard No. 16 "Borrowing
costs". Accordingty, borrowing costs directty attributabte to the acquisition, construction or
production of qualifying assels, which are assets that necessarity take a substantiat period of time
to get ready for their intended use or sa[e, are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as
the assets are substantiatty ready for their intended use or sale. lnvestment income earned on the
temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on quatifying assets is

deducted from the cost of those assets. For specific borrowings for the purpose of construction of
fixed assets and investment properties, borrowing costs are capitatised even when the construction
period is under 12 months.

Taxation

lncome tax expense represents the sum of the tax currentty payabte and deferred tax.

The tax currentty payabte is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxabl.e profit differs from protit
before tax as reported in the consotidated income statement because it exctudes items of income
or expense that are taxa bte or deductibte in other yea rs (inctud ing loss carried forward, if any) and it
further exctudes items that are never taxabte or deductibte.

Deferred tax is recognised on signiticant differences between carrying amounts of assets and
tiabil.ities in the consotidated financiat statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the
computation of taxabte profit and is accounted for using batance sheet tiabitity method. Deferred
tax Liabil.ities are generatly recognised for atl temporary differences and deferred tax assets are
recognised to the extent that it is probabte that taxabte profit wil.t be avaitabte against which
deductibLe temporary differences can be utitised.

Deferred tax is catcutated at the tax rates that are expected to appl.y in the year when the tiabitity is

settl.ed or the asset reatised. Deferred tax is charged or credited to profit or toss, except when it
relates to items charged or credited directty to equity, in which case the deferred tax is atso deatt
with in equity.

Deferred tax assets and tiabitities are offset when there is a legatly enforceabte right to set otf cu rrent
tax assets against current tax tiabitities and when they relate to income taxes tevied by the same tax
authority and the Corporation intends to settte its current tax assets and tiabil.ities on a net basis.

The determination ol the tax currentty payabl.e is based on the current interpretation of tax
regutatlons. However, these regutations are subject to periodic variation and their uttimate
determination depends on the resul'ts of the tax authorities' examinations.

Other taxes are paid in accordance with the prevail.ing tax taws in Vietnam.
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PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) FORM B 09.DN/HN

Closing balance Opening baLance

VND

4

5

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

3,835,606,675
992.764,7M,081

5,741,340,000,000

't,871,174,027
444,010,893,905

1 1,1 18,466,497,085
6,737,940,350,756 11,564,348,565,017

(i) As at 31 December 2025, bank demand deposits of the Corporation inctuded an amount of
VND 600,323,943 (31 December 2024: VND 285,059,731) at Modern Bank of Vietnam Limited
(formerty known as Ocean Commerciat One Member Limited Liabitity Bank) which was
suspended for transaction. The Board of Executive Officers assessed that this amount woutd
be reactivated in the future when there are specific regul.ations of the State Bank of Vietnam.

(ii) Cash equivatents represent deposits at commerciaI banks with originat terms of three months
or [ess and interest rate rangingtrc.I:,2,'lyoto 4,7 5% per annum (as at 31 December 2024: from
3% to 4.7% per annum).

FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS

a. Hetd-to-maturity investments

Ctosing batance Opening batance

Cost

VND

Book value

VND

Cost

VND

Book value

VND

Hetd-to-maturity
investments (*) 1 2,530,855,306,981 1 2,530,855,306,981 4,',I 1 1 ,871 ,588,588 4,1 1 1,871 ,588,588

(*) As at 31 December 2025, the batance of hetd-to-maturity investments represented deposits with
originat term of over 3 months and recurring term within 12 months at commerciat banks and

interest rate rangin gftom 2ok lo 7 ,50/o per annum (as at 31 Decembet 2024: ttom 3,7o/o to 5,5olo per
annum).

As at 31 December 2025, hel.d-to-maturity investment of the Corporation and its subsidiaries
inctuded an amount of VND 29,917,790,416 (as at 31 December 2024: VND 26,117,790,4'16) al
Modern Bank of Vietnam Limited (formerly known as Ocean Commerciat One Member Limited
Liabitity Bank) which was suspended for transaction. The Board of Executive Officers assessed that
this amount woutd be reactivated in the future when there are specific regutations of the State Bank
of Vietnam.

As of 31 Oecember 2025, term deposits with a batance of VND 10,350,81 1 ,8'l 1 (as of 31 December
2024: VND 25,450,81 1,81 1) were being used as cottateraI to secu re the guarantee obLigat,ons of the
Corporation for the [ong-term toans at Vietnam TechnoLogicat and Commercial. Joint Stock Bank of
H ua Na Hyd ropower Joint Stock Company {a subsidiary of the Corporation) (see Note 22)
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VND

Cash on hand
Bank demand deposits (i)

Cash equivatents (ii)

12,530,855,306,98',t 12,530,855,306,981 4,111,871,588,5884,11'.|,871,588,588



PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Song Hong Energy ISC

Quang N inh LNG Power JSC

b. Long-terminvestments

b,1 lnvestment in associates

lnvestments in associates under equity method are as betow:

Cl.osing balance

VND

65,671,2b8,883

103,363,695,770

FORM B Og-DN/HN

Opening batance

VND

62,112,391 ,751

26,025,318,266
169,034,984,653 AA,137,71O,O17

Details of adjustments to investments in associates under equity method as at 31 December 2025

are as fotlows:

Cost Adjustment under Amount under equity
equity method method

Song Hong Energy JSC

Quang N inh LNG Power JSC

VND

32,887,500,000
108,000,000,000

VND

32,783,7A8,883
(4,636,304,230)

VND

65,671,288,883
103,363,695,770

140,887,500,000 2aj47,4A4,653 169,034,984,653
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PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

The operation status ol associates is as IotLows

FORM B Og-DN/HN

Prior yearCurrent al

Song Hong Energy JSC

Quang Ninh LNG Power JSC

b2. lnvestments in other entities

Operating at prof it
Operating at [oss

Operating at profit
Operating al toss

Opening batanceCtosing balance

Nam Chien Hydropower JSC (ii)

Viet Lao Power ISC (ii)
Song Tranh 3 Hydropower JSC (ii)

EVN lnternationat JSC (i)

Petrovietnam Urban Devetopment JSC (ii)

Petroleum lnformation Technotogy Tetecom and
Automation .,SC (ii)
Petrovietnam MechanicaI and Etectricat JSC (ii)

Cost
302,295,301,000
317,549,656,500

29,341,800,000
28,222,000,000
'18,202,000,000

5,040,000,000

Provision

'18,202,000,000

1.000,000,000 274,O23,519

701,650,757,s00 23,094,810,253

74,223,860,000

VND
Fair value

VND

Fair valueCost
302,295,301,000
317,549,656.500

29,341,800,000
28 ,222,OOO ,OOO

18,202,000,000
s,040,000,000

Provision

5 ,1 1 4,466 ,41 4-

18,202,000,000
63,781,720,000

1,000,000,000 265,660,876
701,650,757,500 23,5B2,'.127,290

(i) The fair vatue of the investment is determined based on the closing prices of shares on UPCOM on the nearest trading date up to 3l December 2025.

(ii) The Corporation has not assessed the fair vatue of these financiat investments as at the consotidated baLance sheet date because the current regulations do not have

specific guidance on determining the tair value ol these financiat invesiments in these untisted companies.
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